for changes in accounting principles, accounting estimates, and the reporting entity and corrections of errors.

GASB Statement 101 – Compensated Absences is effective for reporting periods beginning after
December 15, 2023. The objective of this statement is to update the recognition and measurement for
compensated absences.

Management has not completed its review of the requirements of these standards and their applicability.

2. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEWLY EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING STANDARD

College
As of July 1, 2021, the College implemented GASB 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITAs). GASB 96 enhances the consistency for SBITA activities and establishes the
requirement to recognize a right to use asset and liability for SBITAs.

There was no change to net position as of July 1, 2021, upon the implementation of GASB 96 since the
adjustment for the right to use assets of $634,074 was completely offset by the adjustment for the lease
liability. The right of use asset and lease liability were $634,074 at July 1, 2021.

The prior period adjustment due to the implementation of GASB 96 as of and for the year ended June 30,
2022, is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of June 30, 2022:
 Statements of Net Position:

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 48,297,177$   481,896$   48,779,073$
SBITA liability -   496,890 496,890

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 46,174,899  (14,994)  46,159,905
Unrestricted net position 409,765  - 409,765

Total net position 46,584,664$   46,569,670$

Statements of Revenues and Expenses:
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,534,300$   (157,227)$   3,377,073$
Interest expense 184,479  20,043  204,522
Depreciation and amortization 1,861,419  152,178  2,013,597

Total revenues and expenses: 5,580,198$   5,595,192$

Cape Cod Community College
(an Agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

31

Foundation
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued an Accounting Standards
Update (“ASU”) amending the accounting for leases. The Foundation adopted the new standard effective
July 1, 2022, using the modified retrospective approach. The Foundation elected to apply the new accounting
standard to all leases as of the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. Further, the